CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100 Palm Desert, California 92260 Phone: (760) 346-7491 Fax: (760) 341-6820 Public Notice 7-22-46 Issued on October 20, 2022

Staff Contact: Adriana Godinez Adriana.Godinez@WaterBoards.ca.gov (760) 346-6585

Comment Deadline: November 21, 2022

NOTICE OF TENTATIVE SETTLEMENT

TENTATIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER R7-2022-0045

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Colorado River Basin Water Board) is releasing, for public review and comment, Tentative Settlement Agreement and Administrative Civil Liability Order R7-2022-0045 (Tentative Order):

| Discharger: | Mission Springs Water District |
|-------------|--|
| Facility: | Alan Horton Wastewater Treatment Plant Riverside County |

SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS

The Colorado River Basin Water Board will accept comments on the Tentative Order during a 30-day public comment period ending on **November 21, 2022**. All written comments must be received no later than **5:00 pm**.

At the conclusion of the public comment period, the Executive Officer will consider the Tentative Order for adoption pursuant to the Colorado River Basin Water Board's delegation of authority. Alternatively, the Executive Officer may decide that the Tentative Order should be presented to the Colorado River Basin Water Board for its consideration and adoption. If the matter is going to be presented to the Colorado River Basin Water Board Mater Board additional information about the time and the place of the Board Meeting will be provided.

If significant public comments are received, the Colorado River Basin Water Board Prosecution Team and Mission Springs Water District (together, Parties) retain the right to withdraw the settlement agreement. Comments may be submitted by any of the following methods:

| By Mail: | Colorado River Basin Water Board, |
|----------|-------------------------------------|
| - | Attn: Adriana Godinez |
| | 73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100 |
| | Palm Desert, California 92260 |
| | |

- By Email: Adriana.Godinez@WaterBoards.ca.gov
- By Fax: (760) 341-6820

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY

The Tentative Order is posted to the Board's <u>Tentative Orders</u> webpage (www.waterboards.ca.gov/coloradoriver/board_decisions/tentative_orders/index.shtml). To receive a physical copy by mail, contact either **Mary Castaneda** at (760) 776-8945 or <u>Mary.Castaneda@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, or **CJ Jasieniecki** at (760) 346-7494 or <u>CJ.Jasieniecki@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

ACCESSIBILITY AND LANGUAGE NEEDS

Individuals who require special accommodations or interpreter services to participate in this meeting, please contact **Mary Castaneda** via email at <u>Mary.Castaneda@waterboards.ca.gov</u> at least 10 days prior to the scheduled meeting to notify us that you will be utilizing these services. TTY users may contact the California Relay Service at 1-(800) 735- 2929 or voice line at 1-(800) 735-2922.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If you have questions concerning this matter, please contact Adriana Godinez at (760) 346-6585 or Adriana.Godinez@WaterBoards.ca.gov. Please bring the foregoing to the attention of anyone you believe may be interested in this matter.